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De¢isioll No. __ 7_6_7_4_7 __ _ 

BZFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIes· COMMISSION OF !HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF ) 
CALIFORNIA for authority to include ~ 
in its tariff schedules for retail 
and wholesale natu=al gas service a 
limited rate adjustment provision for ~ 
purchased gas cost based on Federal 
Power Commission Dockets Nos. RP59-20 
and RPG9-27. 5 

Apl>lication No. 51054 
(Filed May 5, 1969) 

OPINION AND ORDER.: ON PETITION FOR MODIFICATION 

By its petition filed December 2" 1969 t Southern Counties 

Gas Company of California (SoCounties) seeks modification of Decision 

No. 7S067 dated August 26" 1969 in the above entitled application., 

The modificat:loD. is sought in order to incorporate certain ',changes, 

responsive to further orders of the Federal Power Commission (FPC) 

in Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RPG9-27,. into the "tracking" provided 

for under the procedure for provisional rate increases established 

in Decision No. 76067. 

Under that procedure tbe provisional rate increases by, 

Advice Letter filings are limited in amounts and occurrence in a 

manner coos is tent with FPC ordors issued :tn Docket No. RP69-20 on·' 

March 20" 1969" in Doclcots Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 on June 3, 1969' 

and in Docket No.RP69-27 on May 9, 1969. By these orders the FFC 

authorized El Paso Natural Gas Company (El Faso) and Transwestern' 

Pipeline Company (Transwestern) t<> increase their ra1:es- from c:tme 

to time in order to track increases in their costs of pUl:'chased 
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gas; El Paso was authorized to adj'ust its rates through the period 

ending December 31 1 1969- by up to an aggregate. increase of 1.72¢ per 

Mc£; Transwestern was authorized to adjust its rates through the 

period ~nding December 31, 1959 by up to an aggregate increase of 

1.45¢ per Mef. 

On August 18, 1969 l'ranswestern requested an amendment o.f 

the FPC's order of May 9, 1969 in Docket No. RP69-27 to· permit the 

filing until December 31, 1969 of revised tariff sheets to-reflect 

up to a net aggregate increase of 1.S4¢ per Me£ rather thant:he 

1.45¢ per Mef provided in the order of May 9 J 1969. On October 

14, 1969 the FPC issued its order grantingl'ranswestern'srequested 

amendment and denied the protest of petitioner and. its affiliates~ 

Southern California Gas Company (Soca1) and Pacific' Lighting 

Service Company (PLSC). 

On October 22, 1969 El ~aso filed: a motion with the FPC 

in Docket No. R.'P69-20 requesting. modification of the March 20,. 1969-

order in that docket, as earlier amended by an order issued in .. , 

Doc!~ets Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 on June 3, 1969 and by order' issued 

in Docket No. RP69-20 on July 28, 1969. El Paso's requested 

amendment seeks. extension of the time limitation of December 31,. 

1969 imposed in the March 20, 1969 o~der until and inc 1ud 1ng April 
., 

12, 1970, which is th~ eod of ~he suspension period ordered' in 

Docket No. RP70-1l (In Docket No. RP70-11 E1 Paso, seeks to· increase 

its r~tes by 'Up ~o 4.42¢ per Mef above the level effective on 

September 17, 1969.) On November 12, 1969 the FPC issued its 

order granting the requested amendment. 
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The following tabu1atio:l shows the tracking filings made 

by El Paso and Tra.."1.SWestern in relation to themaxit:!:um increases 

authorized by the FPC in Docl(ets Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 and 

summarizes the rate filings mzde by petitioner pursuant to the 

authorizations contained in Decision No. 76067 .. 

El Paso 
Rate Increases 

Effectiv~ Increase 
Dat~ e/Mcf 

5-1-69 .10 
7-6-69 .17 

7-1t,.-59 .40 
7-25-69 --4Q. 

Subtotal: .. S7 

9-17-69 .15 

Total to 
11-17-69: 1.02 

Maxfmum Increase 
.c-\'\!thorized by 
FPc: 1.72 

Unused 
Remainder: .70 

Transwe-stern 
Rate Inereases 

£££ective Increase 
Date e/Mef 

6-21-69 
7-6-69 

7-20-69 

9-11-69 

10-8-69 

.14 

.11 

.53 

.78-

.1$ 

.14 -
1.10 

. 
1.84 

.. 74 

Offsetting R:at~ 
Changes by SoCounties 

Average. 
Effective Increase 

Date ¢/Mcf 

8-31-6,9 .805 

10-1-69' .153 . 

11-1-6,9 (.083)* . 

.. 875: 

*Reductions designed to offset the net effect of, 
Transwestern's .. 14¢ per Mef tracking rate increase 
eff~ctivc 10-8-69 and its .41¢ per Mcf rate decrease 
effective 11-1-69 resulting from an incre~se in 
PLSct~ daily contract quantity from 640 M ef to 
750 M cf. 

,In Decision No. 76067 we said "that provisional rate 

increases to offset the effect of actual additional El Paso and 

Trc.:lswestern increases are justified on the basis of 'test year 

1969; t1:-..at the increases may occur late in 1969; and· that test 
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year 1970 should be used, even though an upturn in 'app'lieant fS~" 

earning. position on a rate fixing basis is not considered 'lil<ely; I . 

to determine whether such provisional rate increases,.' if any 

materialize, should continue. ff 

Petitioner has filed with this' Commission a report on its 

results of operation. for the year 1970 estimated and . the 'Commission: 

staff has undertaken its review thereof_It is pertinent to set 

forth at this point the answer of the Commission staff to the 

?etitioos of PLSC, Socal and SoCounties for modification~ of 

Decisions Nos. 760G6, 75067 and 76068. 

"The staff has reviewed the petitions of December 2, 
1969, filed by Pacific Lighting: Service Company,.: 
Southern california Gas Company and Southern 
Counties Gas Company of California. 

The staff has also initiated its review of the 
estimated results of applicants' ope~a.tion for 
the year 1970 as set forth in DecisionS'Nos. 76066, 
76067 and 7606S. In view of the applicants' 
announced intention of seeking general rate increases 
for 1970, more extensive staff studies are planned, 
which cannot be completed by December 31, 1969. 
Waile the staff has not completed its review of the 
results of operation for 1970 it does not, appear 
that the staff's estimated rates of return will 
e::eeed the rates of retu-rn recognized in Decisions 
Nos. 75066, 76067 and 76068 for the year 1969'. 

The staff takes no cxe~ption to the peti'Cions of 
December 2, 1969, and recommends modifyi~g and 
extending the authority to the extent requested·. 
Such authority should be conditioned upon prOvisions 
assuring a full flow-through of any refunds and/or 
rate reductions under FPC Dockets Nos. 69-20 and 
69-27. The authority should also continue on a 
provisional basis pending completion of the staff 
stud.ies which will be served upon appearances in 
these proceedings at the earliest practicable date. It 

On December 12, 1969 the foregoing. answer of Commission 

staff to the petitions was served upon the parties of record in the 

consolidated proceedings in Applications Nos. 51053', 51054.and. 

51055. 
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By letter dated December 10, 1969, the City of Los Angeles" '" 

Deparement of Public Utilities 4nd Transportation, advised the Com- ' 

~ss10n that it had reviewed ~pplicantst motions fo~ modification of 

orders in Applications No. 51053, !il054 , SlOSS and stated· that , in, its 

vi~ the motioes are not objectionable and may, be granted without 

hearing. 

~sed on a careful consideration of the pleadings before us 

in the light of Decision No. 76067 and the record' upon which it is 

besed, we find that DeCision No. 76067 should be modified to. permit 

petitioner to follow the procedure for prOvisional rate increases t~ 

offset the ef.fect of the increment of up to~O.39~/Mcf in the maximum 

~rack1ng rate incre~ses (l.$4i£/Mef vs.l.45~IMcf) which may be filed by 

Transwestern on 0:' befo::.-e Decembar 31, 1969 as result of the-FPC order 

of Oc~obC':' 14', 1969 in DO':ket No .. RP69-27 and to- offset the' effect of 

'trackitlg r.lte increases, within the amounts presently provided~ for 

under the procedure for prOvisional rate increases, filed byEl Paso 

through April 12, 1970 instead of December 31, 19'69 as result of the 

FPC ord~r of November 12, 1969 in Docket No. RP69'-20. Petitioner' 

~llbe required to make a full flow-through of r~te reductions and 

=efl:'C.cs, under FPC Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27. 

Good cause thus appea=ing~ 

IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 76067 is herebymoc:!:tfied'co 

incorporete into the tracking to which the procedure for provisional 

rat~ increai~s may be applied by Southern Counties Gas, Company of 

Cal~fornia pursuant to ~der1ng Parag=aph 3 of said Decision the £01-

lowing acditio~l coverage: 

(i) The further p=ospeetive increases of up to O.39i 
per Mef wh1ch:D2.Y be filed by Transwestern Pipeline 
Company as result of tile FPC 'order of October 14» 1969 
in Docket No. RP69-27; and 
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(ii) An extension of the time lim1tatlou imposed' 
by Deci$ion No. 76067 from December 31, 1969' 
to and including. April 12, 1970 in the case' 
of El Paso Natural Gas Company's tracking of 
gas producer rate increases, consistent with 
the FPC order of November 12, 1969 in Docket 
No. RP69-20_ . 

IT IS FUR.THER. ORDERED that Southern Counties. Gas <;Cornpany 

of California shall continue its practice of including under the 
, " 

special couditions of its rate schedules, as par~ of the 

contingent offset charges. related to FPC Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and 

RP69-27,. the rate increases placed in effect in accordance with the 

procedure for provis.ional rate tnereases. 

of 

The effective date of this. order shall be the date hereof. 

Dated at San Diego , California~ this s".,~ day 

fEBRUARY, 1970. 

" ~" .. Z"'·t,~,:", '., ." . fI'':,.. ...... " .',' c '" ,"' 

" ',.t
v , ~~. 

, ... ~ omm sironus':, '", . 

Co=1~$!onor A.. VI'. Getov.. bo1C&-' 
noe~~:~rll;f~b~ont .. d14not part1a1p&~ 
1%1 the d1cpos1t1onot th1s procoed1rlg_ , 
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